
Fitting this Tail Tidy is simple - If in any doubt, seek help from a qualified mechanic 

Assembly Instructions: 

Begin by removing the Seat

Access the four fixings that secure the Original Licence Plate Holder - This will require removing or moving any 
obstructions to the fixings. This may include panels, brackets and wiring.

Locate and disconnect the Licence Plate Light and Indicators.

Remove the four bolts securing the original Licence Plate Holder to the motorcycle. Then proceed to fully Remove the four bolts securing the original Licence Plate Holder to the motorcycle. Then proceed to fully 
remove the Licence Plate Holder and feed the wires through the frame at the rear of the motorcycle, making 
sure that these wires do not snag.

Reusing OEM Indicators?

Remove all the bolts holding the number plate bracket, cable-cover/undertray to allow the removal of the      
indicators and indicator wiring.

Proceed to fit the OEM indicators to the Tail Tidy. Take care to fit these on the correct side. You will need to use Proceed to fit the OEM indicators to the Tail Tidy. Take care to fit these on the correct side. You will need to use 
the provided M6 Washers & M6 Nyloc Nuts to fix the OEM Indicators to each side of the Tail Tidy.

Fit the new Licence plate LED to the new Tail Tidy, ensuring the LEDs used to illuminate the licence plate will 
point downwards.

The new Licence plate LED can be connected by attaching the plug from the original Licence plate light. Cut The new Licence plate LED can be connected by attaching the plug from the original Licence plate light. Cut 
the original wire and plug from the original number plate light and connect the plug end to the new LED with 
the supplied bullet connectors (See Fig 2). Leave approximately 20mm of  wire remaining. Ensure the cable is 
long enough to connect the new compact LED light. This allows the reuse of the original number plate electri-
cal plug. (See Fig 1).

Insert the original rubber grommet in the new Tail Tidy, then proceed to fit and feed all wires through the grom-
met, using cable ties to secure them neatly to the Tail Tidy.

Feed the wires through the original aperture in the motorcycle. Then loosely fit the Tail Tidy to the motorcycle 
using the four provided M6 bolts and washers.

Align the Tail Tidy and tighten the bolts.

Reconnect the indicator, number plate light and rear light wiring sockets.

Note: If the Number Plate Light does not work, you should disconnect it and then swap and reconnect the 
bullet connectors. LED lights only work if the polarity is correct.

Refit any brackets and panels.

Fit the Number Plate to the new Tail Tidy, and then refit the seat.Fit the Number Plate to the new Tail Tidy, and then refit the seat.

Test the Indicators and Number Plate Light before riding.

Check fixings periodically.

IMPORTANT: After fitting the number plate, please verify that the 
clearance between the rear tyre and the number plate is sufficient 
for your style of riding. Contact between the number plate and the 
tyre could cause serious injury. Take the weight of the rider, pillion, 
luggage (including panniers) and rear spring settings into luggage (including panniers) and rear spring settings into 
consideration and make any necessary adjustments. 

Kit Includes:
1X
2X
2X

C51601                     Tail Tidy + Fitting kit
CWASM60001          M6 Washer
CNUTM60003           M6 Nyloc Nut

51601 Triumph Speed 400 & Triumph Scrambler 400X 2024 Tail Tidy Fitting Instructions

Any questions?
sales@pyramidmoto.co.uk
+44 (0)1427 677990
www.pyramidmoto.co.uk

Fig 1

Fig 2
CUT HERE

TO BE 
REUSED

Follow us on social media and 
feel free to leave us a review!
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